

14981

NO. 14781

---

---

United States  
**COURT OF APPEALS**  
for the Ninth Circuit

H. R. OSLUND,

*Appellant,*

vs.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSUR-  
ANCE CO., a corporation,

*Appellee.*

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

*Appeal from Final Judgment of the United States  
District Court for the District of Oregon*

HON. WILLIAM G. EAST, Judge.

---

FILED

GARDNER & REEDER,  
JAMES K. GARDNER,  
Commercial Building,  
Hillsboro, Oregon,

APR 14 1956

MAGUIRE, SHIELDS, MORRISON & BAILEY,  
WALTER J. COSGRAVE,  
723 Pittock Block,  
Portland, Oregon,  
*Attorneys for Appellant.*

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## INDEX

	Page
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statement of Appellant's Specification of Error.....	5
Argument of Case .....	9
Point I—There was no substantial evidence to support the verdict .....	9
Point II—The court erred in admitting defendant's exhibit 7 .....	16
Point III—There was no substantial evidence that the accident arose out of the operation of a garage and defendant's exhibit 7 was not substantial evidence, hence the court erred in failing to withdraw said defense from the consideration of the jury.....	19
Point IV—The court erred in giving defendant's requested instruction that appellee must "definitely deny coverage" .....	19
Point V—The court erred in failing to give appellant's requested instruction number 1 .....	20
Point VI—Appellee's counsel in argument to the jury claimed as having been proven by the evidence, matters which had not been proven and which were not even issues in the case .....	20
Point VII—The court erred in failing to sustain appellant's objection to appellee's counsel's misstatement and the court erred in failing to instruct the jury to disregard it .....	23
Conclusion .....	29

## INDEX OF CASES

	Page
American Auto Ins. v. Castle et al., 48 F. (2d) 523.....	10
Barry v. Sill, 253 N.W. 14 .....	16
Bridal Veil Lumber Co. v. Pacific Coast Casualty Co., 75 Or. 57, 145 Pac. 671 .....	10
Brown v. Walter, 62 F. (2d) 798.....	28
Employers Mutual Casualty Co. v. Fed. Mutual Ins. Co., 213 F. (2d) 421.....	15
Hahn v. Guardian Assurance Co. 23 Or. 576, 32 Pac. 683.....	10
New York C. R. v. Johnson, 279 U.S. 310, 73 L. Ed. 706, 49 S. Ct. 300 .....	26
Nugent v. Union Auto Ins. Co., 140 Or. 61, 13 P. (2d) 343 .....	10
Re Lamberts Estate, Gourley v. Tate, 166 Or. 529, 114 P. (2d) 125.....	10, 14
Rossier v. Union Auto Ins. Co., 134 Or. 211, 291 Pac. 498 .....	10
Schulter v. Niagara Fire Ins. Co., 124 Or. 560, 264 Pac. 859 .....	10, 13
State v. Jarvis, 18 Or. 360, 26 Pac. 302, 23 Am. St. Rep. 141 .....	10
Watson v. Pacific Mutual Life, 144 Or. 413, 21 P. (2d) 201.....	10
Zimmerle v. Childers, 67 Or. 465, 136 Pac. 349.....	24
Zimmerman v. Union Auto Ins. Co., 133 Or. 600, 291 Pac. 495 .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

28 U.S.C.A. Sec. 1332.....	1
28 U.S.C.A. Sec. 1291.....	2
Rule 73 (a), F.R.C.P.....	2
29 Am. Jur., Insurance, Sec. 1444.....	10
58 Am. Jur., Witnesses, Sec. 770.....	10

NO. 14781
